

No. 17-3019

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Anthony G. Taylor,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., et al.,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Indiana
Case No. 4:16-cv-52, Hon. Rudy Lozano

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT ANTHONY TAYLOR

Solomon A. Miller
Student Counsel
Nicole Ratelle
Student Counsel
Jessica R. Rodgers
Student Counsel

Bradley Girard
Brian Wolfman
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW, Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582

Counsel for Appellant

May 13, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Reply Brief For Appellant Anthony Taylor.....	1
I. Taylor pleaded contract and promissory-estoppel claims.	1
A. Taylor and Chase formed a contract, which Chase breached.	1
1. Chase and Taylor formed a contract.	2
2. Taylor completed stage one: the HAMP trial period.	5
3. Chase breached its contract with Taylor by failing to complete stage two: a permanent mortgage modification.	6
B. Taylor pleaded promissory estoppel.	8
1. Element 1: Chase made a promise to Taylor.	8
2. Elements 2 & 3: Chase expected that Taylor would rely on the promise, which Taylor reasonably did.	10
3. Elements 4 & 5: Taylor incurred damages, and injustice would result if Chase is not held to its promise.	12
II. Taylor pleaded fraud and intentional infliction of emotional distress.	12
A. Taylor pleaded that Chase committed fraud because Chase never intended to modify his mortgage.	12
B. Taylor pleaded intentional infliction of emotional distress.	14
III. Taylor’s claims are not barred by any statute of limitations.	16
A. Chase applies the wrong limitations period to Taylor’s contract and promissory-estoppel claims.	16
B. Chase’s remaining statute-of-limitations defenses, which the district court did not decide, are not properly before this Court.	19
IV. Chase’s mootness argument is frivolous.	21
Conclusion.....	22
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	19-20
<i>Bercoon, Weiner, Glick & Brook v. Mfrs. Hanover Tr. Co.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 1152 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	9
<i>Bledsoe v. Capital One Auto Finance</i> , No. 1:14-cv-02109, 2016 WL 1270206 (S.D. Ind. March 31, 2016).....	15
<i>Bourdelais v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-670, 2011 WL 1306311 (E.D. Va. April 11, 2011).....	7, 8
<i>Brown v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , No. 1:10-cv-550, 2011 WL 206124 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 21, 2011)	7
<i>Brown v. Bartholomew Consol. Sch. Corp.</i> , 442 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Brownmark Films, LLC v. Comedy Partners</i> , 682 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Chicago Bldg. Design, P.C. v. Mongolian House, Inc.</i> , 770 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Clark v. City of Braidwood</i> , 318 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Connell v. Gray Loon Outdoor Mktg. Grp.</i> , 906 N.E.2d 805 (Ind. 2009)	2
<i>Corvello v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 728 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2013)	2, 4, 6
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co., Inc. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983)	20
<i>First Nat'l Bank & Trust v. Indianapolis Pub. Housing Agency</i> , 864 N.E.2d 340 (2007).....	17-18
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Logansport v. Logan Mfg. Co.</i> , 577 N.E.2d 949 (Ind. 1991)	8-9, 10
<i>Folkening v. Van Petten</i> , 22 N.E.3d 818 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014)	17

<i>Forster v. United Home Imp. Co.</i> , 428 N.E.2d 1351 (Ind. Ct. App. 1981).....	3
<i>Garwood Packaging, Inc. v. Allen & Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2004).....	8, 9, 11
<i>INS Investigations Bureau, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 709 N.E.2d 736 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999).....	16
<i>Jacobs v. Ocwen Fed. Bank, FSB</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ind. 2004).....	17
<i>Jaffri v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 26 N.E.3d 635 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015).....	15
<i>In re JPMorgan Chase Mortg. Modification Litig.</i> , No. 11-md-02290 (D. Mass. May 7, 2014).....	20
<i>Knauf Fiber Glass, GmbH v. Stein</i> , 615 N.E.2d 115 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993).....	4
<i>Lathrop v. Juneau & Assocs.</i> , 220 F.R.D. 322 (S.D. Ill. 2004).....	13
<i>Ling v. Webb</i> , 834 N.E.2d 1137 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....	20
<i>Lonberg v. Freddie Mac</i> , 776 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (D. Ore. 2011).....	8
<i>Meisenhelder v. Zipp Exp., Inc.</i> , 788 N.E.2d 924 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003).....	18
<i>Ohio Farmers Ins. Co. v. Ind. Drywall & Acoustics</i> , 970 N.E.2d 674 (Ind. Ct. App.), <i>transfer granted, vacated</i> , 976 N.E.2d 1234 (Ind. 2012), <i>and reinstated</i> , 981 N.E.2d 548 (Ind. 2013).....	13
<i>Perryman v. Motorist Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 846 N.E.2d 683 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006).....	17
<i>Reitz v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 870 (E.D. Mo. 2013).....	7, 8
<i>Rodi v. S. N.E. Sch. of Law</i> , 389 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2004).....	13

<i>Senter v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	7, 8
<i>Spring Hill Developers, Inc. v. Arthur</i> , 879 N.E.2d 1095 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....	12
<i>Topchian v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 760 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Turbeville v. JPMorgan Chase Bank N A</i> , No. 10-cv-01464 (C.D. Cal. May 2, 2011)	20
<i>Weinig v. Weinig</i> , 674 N.E.2d 991 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996).....	11
<i>Wells v. Stone City Bank</i> , 691 N.E.2d 1246 (Ind. Ct. App. 1998).....	16-17
<i>Wigod v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 673 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2012).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Wood v. Mid-Valley Inc.</i> , 942 F.2d 425 (7th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Zimmerman v. McColley</i> , 826 N.E.2d 71 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....	3

Statutes

Ind. Code § 34-11-2-9.....	17
Ind. Code § 34-11-2-11.....	17, 18

Other Authorities

Charles Wright et al., Federal Practice & Procedure (3d ed. 2019)	19
Restatement (Second) of Contracts.....	4
